

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4190

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12TH DECEMBER, 2016


MODERN CAREER CENTRES


4190.  SHRI DEVJI M. PATEL:


  Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has converted/proposed to convert all the employment exchanges of Rajasthan including Jalore into modern career centres;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether any proposals from the Government of Rajasthan for linking these employment exchanges with national career service platform and sanctioning partial contribution for organizing rojgar melas at district level has been received by the Government; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the action taken thereon?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

(SHRI BANDARU DATTATREYA)


(a) to (b): The Ministry is implementing the National Career Service (NCS) Project, in the 12th Five Year Plan, for transformation of the National Employment Service to provide a variety of employment related services like job matching, career counselling, vocational guidance, information on skill development courses, etc. online at (www.ncs.gov.in) accessible from multiple delivery channels.

The project includes establishment of 100 Model Career Centres in employment exchanges and institutions of repute to provide variety of employment related services using technology. In the state of Rajasthan 03 Model Career Centres are being established one each in employment exchanges at Kota, Bikaner and Bharatpur.

(c) to (d): The NCS Project has also been enhanced to interlink the employment exchanges with the NCS Portal and part funding for up-gradation of employment exchanges in the country during 2016-17 and for organising job fairs. Under this scheme all the Employment Exchanges in the country including those in Rajasthan are being interlinked with NCS portal for extending employment related services. The proposals from Govt. of Rajasthan has been received for interlinking of the 38 employment exchanges and a sum of Rs. 2.88 crore has been approved.
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http://www.ncs.gov.in/

